
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 29 September 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kayleigh Imperato – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6373  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be 

broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 51)  

2 New COVID-19 Petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-1006 Release the £59 million to the arts to prevent local grassroots 

music venues from closure 

 (Pages 52 - 55)  

2.2 P-05-1013 Provide financial support for self-employed individuals within the 

Welsh live music industry 

 (Pages 56 - 59)  

2.3 P-05-1011 Virtual On-line teacher-led lessons to be provided for all school 

children 

 (Pages 60 - 71)  

2.4 P-05-1015 Categorise schools as critical infrastructure 

 (Pages 72 - 82)  

2.5 P-05-1017 Allow pupils to wear masks in all areas of the school premises 

 (Pages 83 - 92)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 P-05-1020 Introduce an Appeals process in Wales for all Centre Assessed 

Grades for 2020 public exam programme 

 (Pages 93 - 101)  

3 Other New petitions 

   

3.1 P-05-995 Freedom to Donate Blood 

 (Pages 102 - 111)  

3.2 P-05-1007 Merge Hope and Caergwrle into a two-member ward in the 

County of Flintshire 

 (Pages 112 - 121)  

3.3 P-05-1008 Teach mental health first aid in schools in Wales 

 (Pages 122 - 128)  

3.4 P-05-1009 Mandate Welsh Councils to apply a minimum 100% Council Tax 

surcharge on second homes 

 (Pages 129 - 138)  

3.5 P-05-1010 An independent inquiry into the 2020 flooding in Rhondda Cynon 

Taf so that lessons are learned 

 (Pages 139 - 159)  

3.6 P-05-1012 Oxygen chamber therapy for fibromyalgia patients on the NHS 

 (Pages 160 - 168)  

3.7 P-05-1016 Extend the new Green Homes Grant to Wales 

 (Pages 169 - 175)  

4 Updates to previous petitions 

   

COVID-19  

 

4.1 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-

19 

 (Pages 176 - 178)  



 

 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

 

4.2 P-05-868 Water Safety/Drowning Prevention and the effects of Cold Water 

Shock to be taught in all Schools in Wales 

 (Pages 179 - 182)  

4.3 P-05-933 Ban Goldfish from being given away at funfairs.#OperationGoldfish 

 (Pages 183 - 185)  

4.4 P-05-941 Biodiversity Remit for NRW 

 (Pages 186 - 195)  

4.5 P-05-951 Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches 

in licensed dog breeding establishments in Wales 

 (Pages 196 - 198)  

4.6 P-05-953 Ban Single Use Plastic Milk Bottles in schools 

 (Pages 199 - 201)  

Health and Social Services  

 

4.7 P-05-965 Push the government into introducing a separate ward other than 

maternity ward, for families going through a miscarriage 

 (Pages 202 - 204)  

4.8 P-05-940 Reduce cancelled operations 

 (Pages 205 - 206)  

Equality  

 

4.9 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be 

independently run & funded 

 (Pages 207 - 210)  

Housing and Local Government  

 

4.10 P-05-898 Ban the use of A boards in Wales 

 (Pages 211 - 213)  



 

 

Economy and Transport  

 

4.11 P-05-913 Creation of Lôn Las Môn Multi-Use Path 

 (Pages 214 - 245)  

Education  

 

4.12 P-05-932 Education On Food Allergies In Schools & Mandatory EPI PEN 

Training 

 (Pages 246 - 259)  

4.13 P-05-950 Agriculture and Countryside Education for 4-16-year olds in our 

schools 

 (Pages 260 - 262)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-1006 Release the £59 million to the arts to prevent local grassroots 

music venues from closure 

 

This petition was submitted by N
[...]
together based on their sexual orientation and are 

banned from donating blood. This is the best way to ensure that 

those who want to donate, and can do so safely, are able to. It 

is a public health issue and one of inequality, that we do not 

have enough blood in our blood banks and yet we choose to 

discriminate against a whole group of people based on their 

sexual orientation. There is only one solution to a national 

shortage of blood; remove the deferral period and stop 

discriminating against gay and bisexual men. 

 

 

Pack Page 103



Freedom to Donate Blood 

2 

1. Background 

The Welsh Blood Service website advises that UK blood services are 

required to apply criteria for blood donation set by the 

Department of Health Advisory Committee on the Safety of Blood, 

Tissues and Organs (SaBTO) and the Joint Professional Advisory 

Committee on Donor Selection. 

The Welsh Blood Service has to follow strict guidelines from SaBTO 

and is regularly inspected by independent regulators. 

The criteria across all of the UK blood services for accepting 

blood donors on the basis of transfusion transmissible infection 

risk are regulary reviewed by SaBTO.  

The Welsh Blood Service website states that all men must wait 

three months after having oral or anal sex with another man before 

donating. This rule applies to every man, regardless of their 

sexual orientation, whether they’re in a stable relationship or 

whether they use protection such as condoms or pre-exposure 

prophylaxis (PrEP).  

If an individual is taking pre-exposure prophylaxis (PrEP) or 

post-exposure prophylaxis (PEP), they will be unable to give 

blood. If they stop taking PrEP or PEP, they will need to wait 

three months before they can give blood. 

The correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to the Committee dated 3 August 2020 states that the 

broad basis for deferring men who have sex with men (MSM) who are 

sexually active from blood d
[...]
blood 

services across the UK to explore whether a more individualised 

donor selection policy could be used which would take a donor’s 

personal circumstances into account in more detail. The Welsh 

Blood Service is working with a range of people and LGBT+ groups 

including: 

 National AIDS Trust 

 Stonewall 

 Freedom to Donate 

 Terence Higgins Trust  

 Epidemiology and psychology experts 

The group hopes to report the findings of its research towards the 

end of 2020. 

There have been campaigns in relation to the three-month wait for 

the donation of blood, including the organisation Freedom to 

Donate and Blood Without Bias. The Freedom to Donate website 

states that it wants to go further than the deferral period being 

reduced from 12 months down to three. Freedom to Donate is 

Pack Page 105

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blood-tissue-and-cell-donor-selection-criteria-report-2017
https://www.welsh-blood.org.uk/blood-donor-selection-policy-the-work-of-the-fair-for-the-assessment-of-individualised-risk-steering-group/
https://www.welsh-blood.org.uk/blood-donor-selection-policy-the-work-of-the-fair-for-the-assessment-of-individualised-risk-steering-group/
https://www.freedomtodonate.co.uk/
https://www.freedomtodonate.co.uk/
https://www.ladbiblegroup.com/casestudy/illegal-blood-bank/


Freedom to Donate Blood 

4 

advocating for an individualised, risk-based policy to assess 

sexual behaviour, rather than sexuality. 

2. Welsh Government action 

The correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to the Committee dated 3 August 2020 reiterates that the 

Welsh Blood Service is bound by strict rules with regard to blood 

donor and plasma eligibility. The rules are the same for all UK 

blood services and the Welsh Blood Service is unable to make 

independent rules that contradict national guidance as many of 

these rules are rooted in UK law within the Blood Safety and 

Quality Regulations 2005, as is the
[...]
s (PEP). Of course, each individual within these larger 
groups presents a different level of risk dependant on their specific circumstances. Currently 
the WBS is unable to adapt these rules for individuals and must adhere to the overarching 
guidelines. 

The current UK donor selection guideline for all UK blood services states: 

“You must not donate if you are a man who has had oral or anal sex with another man in 
the last three months, even if a condom or other protection is used.” 
“You must not donate if you have taken Pre-Exposure Prophylaxis (PrEP) or Post-Exposure 
Prophylaxis in the previous three months” 

Pack Page 107

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales


These rules have evolved over time following several guidance reviews undertaken by The 
Advisory Committee on the Safety of Blood, Tissues and Organs (SaBTO). 
The most recent amendments are: 
 

 Prior to 2011 there was a rule in place stating that a man who had sex with another 
man could never give blood 

 In 2011 this permanent deferral was changed to a 12 month deferral period 

 In 2017 the deferral period was further reduced to 3 months. 
 

During the most recent SaBTO review undertaken in collaboration with patient group 
representatives and other interested parties such as the Terrence Higgins Trust, 
consideration was given to the MSM criteria.  
 
The latest UK change in 2017 reducing the deferral to the 3 month period places the UK in 
a more advantageous position than some other services such as the Australian Red Cross 
who still apply a 12 month deferral period. 
 
Although the 2017 deferral reduction was welcomed, it was recognised that further 
consideration to deferral is required and individual risks should be considered as opposed to 
group risk.  
 
The UK blood services are working collaboratively with a range of stakeholders, including 
LGBT+ groups, as part of the FAIR (For the Assessment of Individualised Risk) s
[...]
 staff, such as care home staff, 

and I certainly believe natural justice would suggest that this should be 

investigated. 

 

We hope with all sincerity that by approving this petition, the Welsh Government can 

show the lead in compassion in the UK,  

 

Thanks to all on the committee for your determination to keep this issue alive 

 

Pack Page 178



P-05-868 – Water Safety/Drowning Prevention and the effects of Cold Water 

Shock to be taught in all Schools in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Carmarthenshire Water Safety Partnership 

having collected 394 signatures online and 502 on paper – a total of 896 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

include - Water Safety/Drowning Prevention and the effects of cold-water 

shock to be taught on the national curriculum in Wales. 

 

In 2016 we saw the launch of the first ever water safety strategy in the UK, 

which aims to reduce water related fatalities by 50% by 2026. Collaboration, 

awareness, education and prevention are the main focuses. Wales needs to 

respond in support. 

 

The families of Cameron Comey, Luke Somerfield, Kieran Bennett-Leefe, 

Robert Mansfield and Jem Pendragon all support this petition in memory of 

their sons lost to water. 

 

Additional Information 

 

Several hundred adults and children drown accidentally every year in the UK 

& Ireland, and Wales - having a considerable number of rivers, lakes and a 

wild coastline is not immune. Education and prevention are key to 

safeguarding our communities from needless drowning. 

 

This petition also has it's aims focused on healthy, educated interactions 

with our many open waterways in Wales, by promoting events nationally and 

locally where young people and the public can access organized events 

where they engage with social, active and safe events with 

clubs/organisations concerned with water based activities. 

 

We also recognise t
[...]

                                                           

You may wish to note a sub-group of the National Access Forum Wales (NAFW) was 
established in November 2019 to consider how access to inland waters can be increased 
for recreational purposes.  The NAFW will report the outcomes of its sub-group discussions, 
and associated conclusions and recommendations to the Deputy Minister for Housing and 
Local Government by March 2021. I expect part of this consideration to include health and 
safety around water. 
 
Regards 
 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 
 

Pack Page 182



P-05-933 Ban Goldfish from being given away at funfairs. 

#OperationGoldfish  

This petition was submitted by Holly Rosalie Homer collected 498 signatures 

online and 1,918 on paper, a total of 2,416 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition   

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

ban goldfish from being given away at funfairs. 

 

Goldfish are still being given away as prizes at funfairs all over the country, 

they are complex creatures that can live up to 25+ years and grow between 

25-45cm. They are kept in poor conditions and given away to someone who 

won on an impulse and due to this they usually only last a couple of months. 

This in an archaic tradition that through recent education we've realised is 

unethical. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Vale of Glamorgan  

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 183

Agenda Item 4.3



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-05-933 
Ein cyf/Our ref LG/01742/20 
 
 
Janet Finch-Saunders MS 
Chair of the Petitions Committee  
 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 
 

 
03 August 2020 

 
 
 
Dear Janet 
 
Thank you for your letter of 9 July regarding the giving of animals as prizes, and the 
additional documentation provided to the Petitions Committee from the petitioner and the 
RSPCA, which I have read with interest.  
 
You will appreciate the Coronavirus has had an impact on the priorities of the Welsh 
Government and the Senedd, both in terms of the business which has been possible to 
consider in the Senedd, and from a resource perspective, as officials have been redeployed 
to provide an emergency response to those affected by the pandemic. The Animal Welfare 
team is no exception. Whilst it was my intention for The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Animal 
Exhibits) (Wales) Regulations 2020 to be made this year, the difficult decision was made to 
postpone this whilst other, higher priority work is undertaken.  
 
Since my last letter, I can confirm the results of the 2019 consultation have been published 
(www.gov.wales/animal-exhibits) and a third, short consultation is planned when resources 
allow. My officials do maintain a mailing list for those who wish to be kept updated on the 
progress of these Regulations; should the petitioner be interested in being added, please ask 
them to email WAHFG@gov.wales. With regard to whether the giving of animals as prizes 
would fall within the scope of these Regulations, the position has not changed since my 
previous letter i.e. Local Authorities will be encouraged to take a pragmatic approach to 
ascertain whether an activ
[...]
-advice/business-sectors/education-learning-and-skills/looking-for-learning-resources/?lang=en

	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-1006 Release the £59 million to the arts to prevent local grassroots music venues from closure
	02.09.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	22.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.2 P-05-1013 Provide financial support for self-employed individuals within the Welsh live music industry
	02.09.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	21.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-05-1011 Virtual On-line teacher-led lessons to be provided for all school children
	Research Brief
	19.08.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	21.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-05-1015 Categorise schools as critical infrastructure
	Research Brief
	21.08.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	22.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.5 P-05-1017 Allow pupils to wear masks in all areas of the school premises
	Research Brief
	25.08.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair
	22.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	2.6 P-05-1020 Introduce an Appeals process in Wales for all Centre Assessed Grades for 2020 public exam programme
	Research Brief
	08.09.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	3.1 P-05-995 Freedom to Donate Blood
	Research brief
	03.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	22.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-05-1007 Merge Hope and Caergwrle into a two-member ward in the County of Flintshire
	Research brief
	14.09.20 Correspondence – Minister for Housing and Local Government to  the Chair
	17.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-1008 Teach mental health first aid in schools in Wales
	Research brief
	21.08.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	3.4 P-05-1009 Mandate Welsh Councils to apply a minimum 100% Council Tax surcharge on second homes
	Research Brief
	03.09.20 Correspondence – Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chair
	14.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.5 P-05-1010 An independent inquiry into the 2020 flooding in Rhondda Cynon Taf so that lessons are learned
	Research Brief
	24.08.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	21.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	21.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee - Appendix

	3.6 P-05-1012 Oxygen chamber therapy for fibromyalgia patients on the NHS
	Research brief
	03.09.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.7 P-05-1016 Extend the new Green Homes Grant to Wales
	Research Brief
	24.08.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	4.1 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-19
	09.09.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	18.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.2 P-05-868 Water Safety/Drowning Prevention and the effects of Cold Water Shock to be taught in all Schools in Wales
	08.07.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	4.3 P-05-933 Ban Goldfish from being given away at funfairs.#OperationGoldfish
	04.08.20 Correspondence -  Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to Chair

	4.4 P-05-941 Biodiversity Remit for NRW
	30.07.20 Correspondence - Natural Resources Wales to the Chair
	23.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to Committee

	4.5 P-05-951 Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches in licensed dog breeding establishments in Wales
	13.07.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair

	4.6 P-05-953 Ban Single Use Plastic Milk Bottles in schools
	08.07.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government to the Chair

	4.7 P-05-965 Push the government into introducing a separate ward other than maternity ward, for families going through a miscarriage
	19.08.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	15.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.8 P-05-940 Reduce cancelled operations
	12.08.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.9 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run & funded
	20.07.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister and Chief Whip to the Chair

	4.10 P-05-898 Ban the use of A boards in Wales
	20.07.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government to the Chair

	4.11 P-05-913 Creation of Lôn Las Môn Multi-Use Path
	17.07.20 Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the Chair
	P-05-913 200717 Minister for E, T & NW to Chair - Appendix 1
	P-05-913 200717 Minister for E, T & NW to Chair - Appendix 2

	24.07.20 Correspondence  Network Rail to Chair
	09.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	30.09.20 Correspondence – Welsh Government to Rhun Ap Iorwerth MS
	30.09.20 Correspondence – Welsh Government to Rhun Ap Iorwerth MS (Welsh only)
	27.03.20 Correspondence - Anglesey Central Railway to Chair
	23.09.20 Correspondence - Anglesey Central Railway to Chair
	200923 Anglesey Central Railway Ltd to Chair - Appendix 1
	200923 Anglesey Central Railway Ltd to Chair - Appendix 2


	4.12 P-05-932 Education On Food Allergies In Schools & Mandatory EPI PEN Training
	19.05.20 Correspondence -  Allergy UK to Chair
	02.07.20 Correspondence - Public  Health Wales to Chair
	05.08.20 Correspondence - ADEW to Chair
	21.09.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4.13 P-05-950 Agriculture and Countryside Education for 4-16-year olds in our schools
	06. 07.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair





 


Anglesey Ce

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 29 September 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 10.23

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6431 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Neil McEvoy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting 

  

Apologies were received from Michelle Brown MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New COVID-19 Petitions  

2.1 P-05-1006 Release the £59 million to the arts to prevent local grassroots music 

venues from closure  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to ask: 

 why the full £59 million consequential funding has not been utilised for the 

Cultural Recovery Fund; and 

 how the Government intends to use the resources at its disposal to ensure that 

buildings used as music venues are protected during the pandemic and not lost 

to redevelopment or other purposes. 

The Committee indicated an intention to close the petition once this information has 

been received. 

 

2.2 P-05-1013 Provide financial support for self-employed individuals within the 

Welsh live music industry  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and noted the financial 

support for individuals due to be available from 5 October. The Committee agreed to 

write back to the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to seek further 

information about the eligibility criteria for the funding available to individual 

freelancers under the Cultural Recovery Fund, and ask how the Government will keep 

that criteria under review if evidence shows that people employed in this sector ‘fall 

through the gaps’. 

 

2.3 P-05-1011 Virtual On-line teacher-led lessons to be provided for all school 

children  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister in relation to this petition and P-05-1015, to outline the concerns raised 



 

 

and ask what plans are now in place, should circumstances change further during the 

autumn term due to national or local restrictions, to ensure there are resources 

available to support remote or online teaching of all pupils. The Committee also 

agreed to ask how many pupils in Wales do not have access to the Internet for the 

purposes of accessing online teaching at home, according to Government data. 

 

2.4 P-05-1015 Categorise schools as critical infrastructure  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister in relation to this petition and P-05-1011, to outline the concerns raised 

and ask what plans are now in place, should circumstances change further during the 

autumn term due to national or local restrictions, to ensure there are resources 

available to support remote or online teaching of all pupils. The Committee also 

agreed to ask how many pupils in Wales do not have access to the Internet for the 

purposes of accessing online teaching at home, according to Government data. 

 

2.5 P-05-1017 Allow pupils to wear masks in all areas of the school premises  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and, given that the Welsh 

Government have issued guidance to schools and are reviewing the policy around face 

masks regularly, agreed to close the petition. 

In doing so, the Committee agreed to provide the petitioner’s recent comments to the 

Minister for Education for use in those reviews. 

 

2.6 P-05-1020 Introduce an Appeals process in Wales for all Centre Assessed Grades 

for 2020 public exam programme  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the response from the Minister for Education before considering 

the petition further. 



 

 

3 Other New petitions  

3.1 P-05-995 Freedom to Donate Blood  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to thank the 

petitioner for raising this important issue and:  

 write back to the Minister for Health and Social Services to share the response 

provided by the petitioners and request that the Welsh Government considers 

expressing support for the principle of using a more individualised donor 

selection policy instead of the current three month deferral period to the 

Department of Health Advisory Committee on the Safety of Blood, Tissues and 

Organs (SaBTO) and the Joint Professional Advisory Committee on Donor 

Selection; and 

 keep a watching brief on this issue in light of the work being carried out by the 

FAIR (For the Assessment of Individualised Risk) steering group and due to be 

considered by SaBTO in late 2020, and to consider the petition again at that 

point. 

 

3.2 P-05-1007 Merge Hope and Caergwrle into a two-member ward in the County of 

Flintshire  

Jack Sargeant declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

The petitioners are known to him and he has previously expressed support for the 

principle of merging the wards referred to by the petition. 

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Housing and Local Government to share the concerns of the petitioner 

over enacting boundary changes during the Coronavirus pandemic and ask: 

 what consideration the Minister has given to pausing the review process in light 

of the current situation; and 

 whether other factors, such as community cohesion, should be given increased 

weight by the Boundary Commission as a result. 



 

 

3.3 P-05-1008 Teach mental health first aid in schools in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the response from the Minister for Education before considering 

the petition further. 

 

3.4 P-05-1009 Mandate Welsh Councils to apply a minimum 100% Council Tax 

surcharge on second homes  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to seek 

information about how many councils in Wales currently use the discretionary power to 

charge council tax premiums for second homes.  

 

3.5 P-05-1010 An independent inquiry into the 2020 flooding in Rhondda Cynon Taf 

so that lessons are learned  

Leanne Wood declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

She knows the petitioner and has shared the petition within her constituency.  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to 

Business Committee to seek time for a plenary debate on the petition. 

 

3.6 P-05-1012 Oxygen chamber therapy for fibromyalgia patients on the NHS  

Leanne Wood declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

She believes that she may know the petitioner.  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the information provided by the Minister for Health and Social 

Services before considering whether to take any further action. 



 

 

3.7 P-05-1016 Extend the new Green Homes Grant to Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the information provided by the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs before considering whether to take any further action. 

 

4 Updates to previous petitions  

4.1 P-05-960 Fund the funeral costs of all NHS staff who die from or with Covid-19  

The Committee considered further correspondence and agreed to note the Minister’s 

intention to consider further advice and write again to the Committee once this has 

been received. 

 

4.2 P-05-868 Water Safety/Drowning Prevention and the effects of Cold Water Shock 

to be taught in all Schools in Wales  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to await 

the anticipated launch of a Wales Water Safety Strategy and further views from the 

petitioner before considering whether to take any further action on the petition. 

 

4.3 P-05-933 Ban Goldfish from being given away at funfairs.#OperationGoldfish  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and, in light of the information 

provided by the Minister for Environment that work to make The Animal Welfare 

(Licensing of Animal Exhibits) (Wales) Regulations 2020 has been postponed due to the 

impact of Covid-19 and that the Wales Animal Health and Welfare Framework Group 

will consider the giving of animals as prizes in the future, the Committee concluded 

that there was little further that it could achieve at this time. The Committee agreed to 

close the petition and thank the petitioner for bringing the issue forward. 



 

 

4.4 P-05-941 Biodiversity Remit for NRW  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and noted that the Remit Letter 

for NRW for 2020/21 makes reference to biodiversity. The Committee agreed to write 

to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to ask her to give further 

consideration to whether the resources available to NRW are sufficient to ensure that it 

can appropriately prioritise work on biodiversity in addition to its other 

responsibilities. 

 

4.5 P-05-951 Impose a legal limit on the maximum number of breeding bitches in 

licensed dog breeding establishments in Wales  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to await the views of 

the petitioner on the response received from the Minister for Environment before 

considering whether there is any further action that it could take on the petition. 

 

4.6 P-05-953 Ban Single Use Plastic Milk Bottles in schools  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to await the views of 

the petitioners on the latest response received from the Deputy Minister for Housing 

and Local Government.  

 

4.7 P-05-965 Push the government into introducing a separate ward other than 

maternity ward, for families going through a miscarriage  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Minister for Health and Social Services to ask him to intervene to ensure that all health 

boards are supported and enabled to provide separate facilities for people who are 

going through miscarriage. 

The Committee also agreed to write to all health boards to highlight the petition and 

the issues raised by the petitioner and ask: 



 

 

 

 for information about the provision of facilities in their hospitals for supporting 

families experiencing miscarriage, and specifically whether support is available 

separately to maternity wards or could be improved in light of the experience of 

the petitioner; and 

 for details of ongoing support services available to families who have been 

bereaved, both through miscarriage and through other causes. 

 

4.8 P-05-940 Reduce cancelled operations  

The Committee considered comments from the petitioner and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Health and Social Services to ask for a breakdown of figures in relation 

to cancelled operations for the 5 years prior to 2020, including: 

 how many were cancelled by health boards; 

 how many were cancelled by patient request; 

 how many were children. 

 

4.9 P-05-798 Male domestic violence victim support services to be independently run 

& funded  

Consideration of this petition was deferred to the following meeting at the request of 

the petitioner. 

 

4.10 P-05-898 Ban the use of A boards in Wales  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to await the views of 

the petitioner on the response from the Minister for Housing and Local Government 

before deciding how to proceed with the petition. 



 

 

4.11 P-05-913 Creation of Lôn Las Môn Multi-Use Path  

The Committee considered a number of updates on the petition and In light of the 

responses received, including the Welsh Government’s desire to maintain a rail 

solution cited by both the Minister and Network Rail, and the ongoing negotiations 

over a lease of the line for heritage rail, it is unlikely that the aims of the petitioners 

can be met.   

The Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioners for their 

engagement with the process. 

 

4.12 P-05-932 Education On Food Allergies In Schools & Mandatory EPI PEN Training  

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Education to ask whether the planned review of its approach to 

allergies has been impacted by the pandemic, and to the WLGA to ask for details of the 

work being taken forward on special diets in schools. 

 

4.13 P-05-950 Agriculture and Countryside Education for 4-16-year olds in our 

schools  

The Committee noted the Minister’s responses on this petition and agreed to close the 

petition, given the lack of contact received from the petitioner and the scrutiny work 

being carried out into the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill and the Children, 

Young People and Education Committee.  

 


